
AUDIT OF
 
FIXED AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT
 

PROCEDURES AT USAID/INC'ONESIA
 

Audit Report No. 2-497-88-05 
March 10, 1988 



SMONOIA. M NO. 0 W
MLAV 6lO4VU 
66 i- Me. NO. I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENTMemorandum
 

TO: 	 David Merrill, DATE: March 10, 1988
 

Director U AID/I donesi RIG/EA-88-150 

FROM: 	 Leo L. a-Miote,i A M
 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit Report No. 2-497-88-05 
Audit of Fixed Amount Reimbursement Procedures 
at USAID/Indonesia 

The Office of the Regional Inspector General for
 
Audit/Manila has completed its audit of Fixed Amount
 
Reimbursement Procedures at USAID/Indonesia.
 

This report contains two recommendations. Please provide
 
written notice to this office within 30 days of actions
 
taken or planned to implement these recommendations.
 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

Fixed amount reimbursement procedures was a method of
 
financing project implementation which was tied to outputs
 
rather than inputs. Under fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures, the Government of Indonesia used 
 its own
 
resources to implement projects or specified segments.

USAID/Indonesia funding was provided after the project 
 or
 
segments had been completed in accordance with design

specifications and standards approved by USAID/Indonesia in
 
advance. Reimbursement amounts were also determined 
in
 
advance based a amount of the
on fixed estimated
 
implementation cost. Reimbursement payments were made after
 
the project or segments were inspected to ensure that they

conformed to the approved design specifications and
 
stendards.
 

USAID/Indonesia financed segments of six projects at a total
 
cost of $39.1 million through fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures. Agricultural research centers were built under
 
the Applied Agricultural Research Project and the Sumatra
 
Agricultural Research Project. Fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures were 
 used in the Citanduy II Project to construct
 
model farms, irrigation systems and access roads. The
 
Provincial Development Projects I and II implemented small
 
development activities through fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedure. Training centers the
were built under Financial
 
Institutions Development Project. Audit work demonstrated
 
that USAID/Indonesia had not complied with Agency

regulations concerning the use of fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures in five of the six projects.
 

A.I.D. Handbook 3, Project Assistance, Appendix 3J and
 
USAID/Indonesia Mission Order 1900.6 described procedures
 
and guidelines for using fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures. USAID/Indonesia made inappropriate cost
 
reimbursements for project segments financed through fixed
 
amount reimbursement procedures under the Applied

Agricultural Research Project and the Sumatra Agricultural

Research Project, and made cost reimbursements for 20
 
segments under the Citanduy II Pioject without assurance
 
that the segments met design specifications and standards.
 
These situations occurred because USAID/Indonesia Mission
 
Order 1900.6 did not adequately describe (1) fixed amount
 
reimbursement implementation procedures, (2) guidance on
 
changing from fixed amount reimbursement procedures to other
 
financing methods when necessary, and (3) inspection and
 
documentation requirements for projects or segments financed
 
through fixed amount reimbursement procedures. As a result,
 
USAID/Indonesia made excessive cost reimbursements ttalling

$730,042 for activities under the Applied Agricultural
 



Research and the Sumatra Agricultural Research Projects and
 
could not be sure of the appropriateness of reimbursement
 
payments for 20 project segments under the Citanduy II
 
Project totalling $225,450. This report recommended that
 
the Mission Order be expanded to provide specific guidance
 
on implementing fixed amount reimbursement procedures and
 
that uninspected activities under the Citanduy II Project be
 
inspected. Management agreed that improvements were needed
 
in the mission order and had taken action to make the
 
necessary revisions. Management also agreed to conduct
 
inspections of the Citanduy II Project segments.
 

-ii­



INDONEG1A 
'3-

EH ,,<ALI MANTAN 

Al J If A1 

'IAN 

O" I ,.-. - .t , -o 7A:-NT € . D 

Locations of Project Activities Funded through
 
Fixed Amount Reimbursement Procedures
 

Applied Agricultural 
 Citanduy II
 
Research Project 
 Project
 

Java 
 Citanduy River Basin
 
Kalimantan
 
Sulawesi
 

Financial Institutions 
 Provincial Development

Development Project 
 Project I
 

East Java 
 Aceh
 
West Sumatra 
 Central Java
 
Yogyakarta
 

South Sulawesi 

Provincial Development 
 Sumatra Agricultural
 
Project II 
 Research Project
 

Bangkulu Aceh
 
East Java 
 Lampung


Kalimantan Selatan 
 North Sumatra
 
Nusa Tenggara Barat (NTB) 
 South Sumatra
 
Nusa Tenggara Timur (NTT) 
 West Java
 

West Java 
 West Sumatra
 



AUDIT OF FIXED AMOUNT
 
REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURES
 

AT UISAID/INDONESIA
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

Page
 

PART I - INTRODUCTION 
 i
 

A. 	 Background 
 I
 

B. 	 Audit Objectives and Scope 
 3
 

PART II - RESULTS OF AUDIT 
 4
 

A. 	 Findings and Reconrmendations 
 5
 

1. Revisions Are Needed in the 
 5
 
USAID/Indonesia Mission Order
 
on Fixed Amount Reimburseaent
 
Procedures
 

B. Compliance and Internal Controls 
 14
 

PART III - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES
 

A. 	 Exhibits
 

1. 	Fixed Amount Reimbursement
 
Procedures
 

2. 	 Project Implementation Letter
 
Number 20
 

3. 	 Division of Projects into Quanti­
fiable Segments.
 

B. 	 Appendices
 

A. 	 Management Comments
 

B. 	 Report Distribution
 

111 



AUDIT OF FIXED AMOUNT
 
REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURES
 

AT USAID/INDONESIA
 

PART I -,INTRODUCTION
 

A. Background
 

Fixed amount reimbursement (FAR) was a method of
 
implementing and financing A.I.D. projects which was tied to
 
project outputs rather 
 than inputs. A.I.D. financing was
 
provided after the project or specified self-sustaining

segments were corpleted in conformance with project design

specifications and standards approved by A.I.D. in advance.
 
Estimates of project implementation costs derived from the
 
project design and were
specifications standards 
 the basis
 
for the A.I.D. reimbursement. 
 A.I.D. agreed to reimburse
 
the host government a fixed amount of the estimated
 
implementation cost after the project specified
or segments

were completed. Prior to reimbursement, the project or
 
specified segments should have been inspected by A.I.D. to
 
ensure that they conformed to the approved design

specifications and standards.
 

There were fcur variatLons of FAR procedures. Under the
 
first, the pure FAR 
 variation, the percentage of the
 
estimated implementation cost agreed to by A.I.D. became the
 
fixed reimbursement 
amount and did not vary during project

implementation. Costs incurred in excess of 
 the fixed
 
reimbursement amount were 
absorbed by the host government.

If implementation costs less the
were than fixed
 
reimburseienc amount, A.I.D. reimbursed the full fixed
 
amount.
 

The second variation was FAR with an advance of funds.
 
Under this variation A.I.D. also reimbursed a fixed
 
percentage of' the estimated implementation cost. However,

this variation differed 
 from the pure FAR variation in that
 
funds were advanced to the host go-ernment to begin

implementation. A.I.D. reimbursement payments for completed

projects or segments were pro-rated until the advance was

liquidated. This variation was particularly appropriate

when the host government lacked funds 
to start the project.
 

The third variation was the FAR-percentage of actual cos':.

Under this variation, A.I.D. agreed to pay a fixed ratio of
 
the actual cost for each project activity or segment that
 
was completed. Therefore as costs increased, 
the amount of
 
the A.I.D. contribution increased although the percentage of
 
total project costs remained the same. Prior to
 



reimbursement, A.I.D. was to verify actual costs incurred
 
for the project or segments, obtain certification from the
 
host government that the activities were completed in
 
accordance with approved design specifications, and inspect
 
the completed activities on a total or sample basis.
 

The fourth variation was FAR with escalation negotiated
 
periodically. Under this variation, A.I.D. agreed to
 
reimburse a fixed amount of the estimated cost for the first
 
year of project implementation and could renegotiate the
 
reimbursement amounts for subsequent years. Prior to
 
reimbursement, A.I.D. was to ensure that the activities were
 
completed in accordance with design specifications and
 
standards. This variation was particularly appropriate in
 
countries with high inflation rates and for projects which
 
implemented the same types of activities over a two to three
 
year period. Lt allowed A.I.D. and the host country to more
 
accurately estimate project costs and agree on more
 
realistic fixed reimbursement amounts.
 

USAID/Indonesia financed projects or segments under three of
 
the four FAR variations. The pure FAR variation was used to
 
provide $29.4 million in A.I.D. funds for five projects
 
which were active at the time of the audit. The pure FAR
 
variation financed:
 

- Construction of 12 research stations in 
Java, Kalimantan and Sulawesi under the 
Applied Agricultural Research project at a 
total A.I.D. cost of $2 million;
 

- Building or renovation of eight research 
centers in six Indonesia provinces on the
 
Islands of Sumatra and Java under the
 
Sumatra Agricultural Research Project at
 
an A.I.D. cost of $1.7 million;
 

- Construction of 46 model farms, 10 
irrigation systems and 11 access roads in 
tile Citanduy River Basin under the 
Citanduy II Project for an A.I.D. 
contribution of $1 million;
 

- Construction of four training centers in 
four provinces under the Financial 
Institutions Development Project at an 
A.I.D. cost of $1.6 million; and
 

- Implementation of economic development 
subprojects in 8 of Indonesia's 27 
provinces under the Provincial Development 

2
 



Projects I and II from 1977 until 1985 at
 
a total A.I.D. cost of $23.1 million.
 

The FAR with advance of funds variation was used to finance
 
the A.I.D. contribution for partial construction of one
 
irrigation system under the Citanduy II Project totalling
 
$18,000. The percentage of actual cost variation was to be
 
used to finance the A.I.D. contribution of $9.8 million to
 
subprojects under the Provincial Development Projects I and
 
II implemented subsequent to 1985.
 

B. Audit Objectives and Scope
 

The purpose of this limited financial and compliance audit
 
was to determine whether USAl)D/Indonesia had complied with
 
Agency regulations concerning the use of fixed amount
 
reimbursement (FAR) procedures for project financing. The
 
audit was made at USAID/Indonesia and included analyses of
 
Mission projects financed through FAR procedures which were
 
active at the time of the audit. These projects were the
 
Applied Agricultural Research Project, the Citanduy II
 
Project, the Financial institutions Development Project, the
 
Provincial Development Projects I and II and the Sumatra
 
Agricultural Research Project. The audit was limited to
 
$39.1 million in A.I.D. reimbursements for activities under
 
the six projects funded through FAR procedures. The host
 
government contiibutions to these projects were not
 
reviewed. Audit work included reviews of project
 
administrative files and financial records, analyses of
 
Agency and USAID/Indonesia guidance on the use of FAR
 
procedures and interviews with USAID/Indonesia officials.
 

The audit was conducted between October 1986 and September
 
1987. It was made in accordance with generally accepted
 
government auditing standards. Internal controls and
 
compliance work was limited to the findings discussed in the
 
report.
 

3
 



AUDIT OF FIXED AMOUNT
 

REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURES AT' USAID/INDONESIA
 

PART II - RESULTS OF AUDIT
 

Audit work 
 demonstrated that USAID/Indonesia had not
complied with Agency regulations concerning the use of fixed
 amount reimbursement (FAR) procedures in 
 five of the six
projects reviewed. As a result, USAID/Indonesia made
inappropriate cost reimbursements for activities financed

using FAR procedures under the Applied Agricultural Research
Project, the Sumatra Agricultural Research Project, the

Ci.tanduy II Project and the 
 Provincial Development Projects
I and II. In addition USAID/Indonesia made reimbursement
 
payments fec 10 project segments financed FAR
by procedures

under the Citanduy II 
 Project which had not been inspected
to ensure that they conformed to design specifications ano
standards and could 
 not locate inspection reports foi 10
 
other project segments.
 

In 1985, USAID/Indonesia appropriately 
changed the funding
methods of the Provincial Development Projects I and II 
from
the pure FAR variation to the FAR-percentage of actual cost
variation. This change was 
 made because project officials
felt that the projects were unsuited 
 to the pure FAR
variation. 
 The diversity of project activities and

dispersion of sites created difficulties in meeting the pure
FAR variation requirement that all project 
 sites be
inspected. Project officials believed that 
 inspection on a
sample basis 
 permitted under the FAR-percentage of actual
 
cost variation was more appropriate. A total of $23.1
million in A.I.D. funds was 
 expended through the pure FAR
variation before 
 the funding methoo was changed. Although

the change to the FAR-percentage actual
of cost variation
 was appropriate, there were implementation problems with the
revised funding method. Audit Number
Report 2-497-88-03,

Audit of the Indonesian Provincial Development Projects I
and II, dated January 29, to
1988, recommended modification 

the revised funding procedures.
 

This report recommended that the Mission Order on 
use of FAR
procedures be expanded to 
 provide the necessary

implementation guidance 
 and that such guidance be applied to
future projects financed through FAR procedures. The report
also recommended that inspections be conducted of activities

under the Citanduy II Project and 
 that bills of collection

be issued to the Government 
 of Indonesia for activities

which do not conform to approved plans and specifications.
 

4
 



A. Findings and Recommendations 

1. Revisions Are Needed in the USAID/Indonesia Mission 
Order on Fixed Amount Reimbursement Procedures 

A.I.D. Handbook 3, Project Assistance, Appendix 3J and
 
USAID/Indonesia 
 Mission Order 1900.6 described procedures

and guidelines for using 
 fixed amount reimbursement (FAR)

procedures. USAID/Indonesia made inappropriate 
 cost
 
reimbursements for project segments financed through FAR

procedures under the Applied Agricultural Research Project

and the Sumatra Agricultural Research Project, and 
 made cost

reimbursements for 
 20 segments under the Citanduy II Project

without assurance that the segments 
 met design specif­
ications and These
standards. situations occurred because
USAID/Indonesia Mission 
Order 1900.6 did not adequately

describe (i) FAR implementation procedures, (2) guidance on
 
changing from FAR procedures to other financing methods when
 
necessary and (3) inspection and documentation requirements

for projects or segments financed FAR
through procedures.

As a result, USAID/Indonesia made excessive cost
 
reimbursements totalling $730,042 
 for activities under the
 
Applied Agricultural Research 
 and the Sumatra Agricultural

Research Projects and could not be sure of 
 the
 
appropriateness of reimbursement 
 payments for 20 project

segments under the 
Citanduy II Project totalling $225,450.
 

Recommendation No. 1
 

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia revise USAID/Indonesia

Mission Order Number 1900.6 
on the use of fixed amount
 
reimbursement procedures include
to guidance for

implementing activities 
 funded through such procedures,

changing from fixed amount reimbursement procedures to other
 
financing methods when 
 necessary and inspection and
 
documentation requirements for 
 projects or segments funded
 
through fixed amount reimbursement procedures. 
 The
 
revisions, which should 
apply to funds commitments under
 
fixed amount reimbursement procedures made 
 after
 
modifications of the 
Mission Order, should describe:
 

- Formats for fixed amount reimbursement
 
agreements and types of information which
 
should be included;
 

- Guidance on dividing projects into
 
quantifiable segments and 
 establishing
 
fixed reimbursement amounts and
 
percentages;
 

- Variations of fixed amount reimbursement
 
procedures and circumstances and kinds 
 of
 

5 



projects appropriate for each;
 

Procedures for inspecting and accepting
 
completed activities for reimbursement;
 

Conditions which justify deviation from
 
fixed amount reimbursement proceduzes;
 

- Alternative funding options; and 

Documentation requirements and procedures
 
when changes from fixed imount
 
reimbursement procedures to other funding
 
methods are necessary.
 

Recommendation No. 2
 

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia inspect activities funded
 
through fixed amount reimbursement procedures under the
 
Citanduy II Project which have not been inspected or for
 
which inspection documentation does not exist to ensure that
 
they were completed in accordance with approved design
 
specifications and standards, and issue bills of collection
 
to the Government of Indonesia for the A.I.D. reimbursement
 
for those which do not meet required specifications and
 
standards. 

DISCUSSION
 

A.I.D. Handbook 3, Project Assistance, Appendix 33 titled 
"Use of Fixed Amount Reimbursement Method For Local Cost 
Financing" described the overall Agency guidance concerning 
use of fixed amount reimbursement (FAR) procedures. (See 
Exhibit No. 1) It described the four variations of FAR 
procedures and specified when each was appropriate, 
established in general terms the types of projects 
appropriate for each variation, and discussed internal 
controls for ensuring that reimbursement payments were 
proper.
 

According to Appendix 3J, the host government used its own 
resources to implement projects funded under FAR 
procedures. The FAR funded portion of the project was 
divided into quantifiable self-sustaining segments which 
would be useful in their own right when completed. The 
amounts of the A.I.D. financing, the fixed reimbursement 
amounts, for the project or specified segments were set in 
advance based on approved design specifications and 
standards. these amounts were based on percentages of 
estimated implementation costs derived from the design 
specifications and standards. The reimbursement amounts 
were fixed and did not vary during implementation. Costs in 

6 



excess of the fixed amounts were absorbed by the host
 
government. If implementation costs were less than Lhe
 
fixed reimbursement amounts, A.I.D. paid the full fixed
 
amounts. Appendix 3J also directed that A.I.D. inspect the
 
quantifiable segments prior to reimbursement to ensure that
 
they conformed to approved design specifications and
 
standards.
 

A.I.D. Handbook 3, Project Assistance, Appenuix 6B, entitled
 
"Guidance Notes For Preparing Model Project Agreements",
 
directed that FAR procedures be outlined in the loan and 
grant agreement, if such procedures were used to disburse 
A.I.D. funds. 

USAiD/Indonesia Mission Order No. 1900.6 established a
 
written policy for inspection of construction projects or
 
segments funded under FAR procedures. It required
 
engineering inspection reports or a memorandum from the
 
mission engineer certifying that the project or segments
 
were completed and had been inspected by A.I.D. before
 
reimbursements were made.
 

Inappropriate Reimbursement Payments Were Made - USAID/
 
Indonesia reimbursed costs in excess of the agreed fixed
 
reimbursement amounts for construction funded through FAR
 
procedures under the Applied Agricultural Research Project
 
and the Sumatra Agricultural Research Project. In addition,
 
USAID/Indonesia could not be assured of the propriety of
 
reimbursement payments under the Citanduy II Project.
 

The Appliud Agricultural Research Project financed 
constiruct ton u F i2 agricultural research centers in 
Indonesia's outer islands. In accordance with FAR
 
procedures, the construction was divided into 26 segments 
with fixed reimbursement amounts established for each. A
 
total of $2 million in A.I.D. funds was committed by
 
individual project implementation letter (PIL) for
 
reimbursement of the construction activities. The seven
 
PILs specified the fixed reimbursement amounts as 40 percent
 
of the estimated construction cost for each construction
 
segment and stated that the A.I.D. commitment would not vary
 
regardless of fluctuations in actual cost. Also the PILs
 
stated that any unforeseen cost iL,creases would be borne by
 
the Government of Indonesia (GO[).
 

USAID/Indonesia r e imbursed 56 percent of the construction 
cost for one of the 26 construction segments under the 
Applied Agricultural Research Project. Construction funds 
for the Bogor Food Crops Research Institute Phase I were 
committed by PIL Number 10 issued in July 1983. The PIL 
stated that tle construction plans, specifications and cost 
estimates for this segment had been reviewed and approved by 

7
 



USAID/Indonesia and that the Mission agreed to reimburse the
 

GOI 40 percent of the construction cost or $314,405
 

(Indonesian Rupiah 314.7 million) under FAR procedures. The
 

construction segment consisted of an auditorium, four
 

warehouses, a workshop, fertilizer storage facilities and
 

green houses. Funds were also included for a drying floor
 

and site preparation. In a subsequent PIL dated September
 

1983, USAID/Indonesia notified the GOI that an engineering
 

inspection revealed that the auditorium construction
 

deviated from the approved plans and specifications and
 

therefore was unacceptable for reimbursement under FAR
 

procedures. In October 1983, the building was reinspected.
 

Although the auditorium was found to be structurally safe,
 

it still deviated from approved plans and specifications.
 

In December 1983, USAID/Indonesia issued PIL Number 20 which
 

redistributed funds between the buildings constructed under
 

the Bogor Food Crops Research Institute Phase I segment of
 

the project. (See Exhibit No. 2.) The PIL changed the
 

reimbursement percentages for each building under the
 

The PIL stated that the auditorium construction
segment. 

was unacceptable for reimbursement and, therefore, reduced
 

40
the A.I.D. reimbursement amount for the building from 


percent of estimated construction cost to zero. However,
 

the PIL increased the reimbursement amounts for the other
 

the from estimated
buildings under segment 40 percent of 

total
construction cost to 56 percenc. Therefore, the 

segment remainedreimbursement amount for the entire project 
unchanged at $314,405. As a result, USAID/Indonesia 

reimbursed the total approved fixed reimbursement amount for 

the project segment even though the auditorium construction 

qas found to be unacceptable. 

A.I.D. reimbursed construction costs in excess of the agreed
 

fixed reimbursement amounts for construction activities
 

under the Sumatra Agricultural Research Project. Eight
 
in 14 construction
agricultural research centers were built 


segments under the project. In accordance with FAR
 

procedures, separate design specifications and cost
 

estimates were prepared for each project segment. The
 

design specifications and cost estinmates were reviewed and
 

approved by USAID/Indonesia. .eparate A.I.D. fixed
 
each of the 14
reimbursement amounts were established for 


29 percent rate. However, contrary procedures 


segments based 
with the GOI 
Reimbursements 

on 29 percent of e
contributing the 
for nine of the 14 

stimated construction cost 
remaining 71 percent. 
segments were made at the 

to FAR which 

restricted A.I.D. reimbursements to the approved fixed
 

amounts, USAID/iidonesia changed the reimbursement amounts
 

percent to 100 percent of the estimated construction
from 29 

cost for the five other project segments. Reimbursements
 

for these five segments were made at the 100 percent rate.
 

8
 



A USAID/Indonesia official said that although the fixed
 

for five segments set at 29
reimbursement amounts the were 


estimated construction cost, reimbursements at
percent of 

100 percent were necessary. Construction of the five
 

segments coincided with reductions in international oil
 

oil sales dropped dramatically which
prices. Revenues from 

budget. result, the
resulted in major cuts in the GOI As a 


GOI lacked funds to complete construction of the five
 
of the estimated
project segments or to finance 71 percent 


construction cost. According to the project officer,
 
purchased and
equipment for the research centers had been 


under the project had completed their
scientists trained 

of the five segments
studies. One hundred percent funding 


to ensure that construction of the research
 was necessary 

centers was completed so that research work could begin.
 

Procedures followed by USAID/Indonesia in dividing
 

construction activities under the Citanduy II Project into
 

were inconsistent. The project
quantifiable segments 

contained three types of construction. The project built:
 

were divided into 102 construction
46 model farms which 

segments; 10 irrigation systems which were divided into 33
 

which considered
segments; and 12 access roads, each of was 

result, the
 

a separate construction segment. As a 

a total of 147 quantifiable
construction was divided into 


segments. (See Exhibit 3)
 

different procedures in subdividing
USAID/Indonesia followed 

the model. farms, the irrigation systems and the access
 

roads. Separate design specifications and construction cost
 

were prepared for each of the 102 segments of the
estimatus 

farms. reimbursement amounts were
46 model Fixed 

at 50 percent of the estimated construction cost
established 


for each segment. After the segments were completed,
 

USAID/Indonesia reimbursed the approved fixed amounts to the
 

GOI.
 

was used to segment the irrigation
A different approach 

were


construction. Design specifications and cost estimates 


prepared for each irrigation system as a whole and fixed
 

were for each system.
reimbursement amounts established 

were
and cost reimbursements
However, construction 


PIL Number 129

accomplished in segments. For example, 


amount of
A.I.D. fixed reimbursement
established the 

the estimated construction
$109,000 based on 50 percent of 


cost of the entire Cimuli irrigation system. However,
 
the was actually accomplished in


construction of system 

found
segments. An inspection by A.I.D. in July 1986 
seven 


six segments ready for reimbursement and a payment of
 
completed
$91,000 was made in August 1986 for the six 


was completed in September
segments. The seventh segment 

in November
1986 and reimbursement of $18,000 was paid 


9
 



1986. Although the two payments equalled the fixed
 
reimbursement amount set for the entire irrigation system,
 
reimbursement amounts had not been established for each
 
construction segment. As a result, USAID/Indonesia could
 
not be assured of the reasonableness of amounts paid for the
 
individual segments.
 

USAID/Indonesia made cost reimbursements for activities
 
funded through FAR procedures under the Citanduy II Project
 
without assurance that payments were proper. The project
 
was implemented in a series of 147 construction segments.
 
As shown in the following table, USAID/Indonesia had made
 
reimbursement payments to the GOI for 136 of these segments
 
at the time of the audit:
 

Quantifiable Segments Reimbursed by A.I.D.
 
Under the
 

Citanduy II Project
 

Segments Segments Segments Inspection Report
 
Activities Reimbursed Inspected Uninspected Missing
 

Model
 
Farms 98 88 10
 

Irrigation 
Systems 32 22 -. 10 

Access
 
Roads 6 6 - -


Totals 136 116 10 10
 

Final inspection reports or memoranda certifying inspection
 
by USAID/Indonesia prior to reimbursement were available for
 
116 or 85 percent of the 136 segments. No such documen­
tation was available for 10 irrigation system segments and
 
10 model farm segments. These 20 segmdents represented 15
 
percent of the 136 reimbursed segments under the project.
 

Project records indicated that inspections had been
 
conducted for the 10 irrigation system segments however
 
project officials could not locate the inspection documen­
tation. Project records indicated that no inspections of
 
the 10 model farm segments had been conducted. Therefore,
 
LISAID/Indonesia reimbursed construction costs for 20 project
 
segments without assurance that the construction had been
 
completed in accordance with approved design specifications
 
and standards. As a result, USAID/Indonesia could not be
 

10
 



assured of the propriety of these reimbursement payments.
 

The Mission Order Was Incomplete - USAID/Indonesia Mission
 
Order 1900.6 did not adequately reinforce guidance from
 
Appendix 3J of A.I.D. Handbook 3 on FAR procedures. As a
 
result, the procedures followed by USAID/Indonesia in
 
implementing three projects funded through FAR procedures
 
did not conform to Appendix 33 requirements.
 

The Mission Order only briefly described FAR implementation
 
procedures in the background section. According to the
 
Order, projects or segments funded through FAR procedures
 
should be self-sustaining units generally of a capital
 
nature. It also stated that the amount of reimbursement
 
should be fixed in advance, based on cost estimates reviewed
 
and approved by the Mission. The body of the Mission Order,
 
entitled "Policy/Procedures," required that an inspection
 
report or certification of inspection by the USAID/Indonesia
 
engineer be included in the reimbursement documentation.
 
The inspection report or certification should indicate that
 
the project or segments had been inspected, determined to be
 
complete, and were eligible for reimbursement.
 

The purpose of the Mission Order was to establish a written
 
policy for inspection of construction projects or segments
 
funded through FAR procedures and for reporting the results
 
of engineering inspections to project officers. The Order
 
did not address many key aspects of FAR procedure implemen­
tation. For example, since the Order applied only to
 
construction activities, it provided no guidance 
 on
 
non-construction projects or segments funded through FAR
 
procedures such as the Provincial Development Projects I and
 
II. The Order did not provide formats for FAR agreements or
 
identify the types of information that should be included in
 
such agreements. The Order did not contain guidance on
 
dividing projects into quantifiable segments or establishing
 
fixed reimbursement amounts. It contained no guidance on
 
reviewing and approving design specifications and cost
 
estimates for activities funded through FAR procedures. The
 
Order did not describe the FAR variations or the
 
circumstances and kinds of projects or segments appropriate
 
for each. There was little guidance in the Order on
 
conducting and documenting inspections of completed projects
 
or segments and accepting them for reimbursement. An 
example of a Mission Order containing such guidance was 
provided to USAID/Indonesia for consideration. 

In general, mission officials bulieved that Handbook 3, 
Appendix 33 provided guidance concerning project design and 
implementation rather than mandatory requirements. As a 
result, they believed deviations were permitted based on 
changing requirements and conditions. They also believed 

11
 



that the deviations From FAR procedures which occurred under
 
the Applied Agricultural Research Project, the Sumatra
 
Agricultural Research Project and the Citanduy II Project
 
were justified. Decreases in international oil prices and
 
devaluations in the Indonesian currency resulted in
 
shortfalls in GOI budgets. Therefore, deviations from FAR
 
procedures were necessary to accomplish the objectives of
 
these three projects. However, the officials agreed that
 
the Mission Order did riot provide the guidance necessary
 
when such deviations were required. Officials stated that
 
they would consider amending the Mission Order.
 

Fixed Reimbursement Payments - USAID/Indonesia made
 
inappropriate cost reimbursements for three projects
 
totalling $955,492. Under the Applied Agricultural Research
 
Project, the Mission paid $89,763 in excess of the approved
 
fixed reimbursement amount for a construction segment.
 
Under the Sumatra Agricultural Research Project,
 
USAID/Indonesia reimbursed 100 percent of estimated
 
construction cost for five project segments when the
 
original intent was to pay only 29 percent of estimated
 
cost. As a result, the Mission paid $640,279 in excess of
 
the reimbursement amount originally specified. Under the
 
Citanduy II Project, the Mission made reimbursement payments
 
for 20 project segments which had not been inspected or for
 
which inspection documentation could not be located. As a
 
result, USAID/Indonesia made reimbursement payments
 
totalling $225,450 for 20 project segments without assurance
 
that the segments were completed in conformance with design
 
specifications and standards.
 

Management Comments 

Management comments, included in their entirety at Appendix
 
A, agreed with two recommendations contained in the draft
 
audit report requiring modifications to Mission Order 1900.6
 
on fixed amount reimbursement (FAR) procedures and stated
 
that management was in the process of revising the Mission
 
Order. One recommendation concerned specifying formats for
 
FAR agreements and types of information to be included in
 
such agreements. The other recommendation required that the
 
Mission Order provide guidance for changing from FAR
 
procedures to other financing methods when necessary. Since
 
the two recommendations were related, management requested
 
that they be combined.
 

Office of the Inspector General Comments
 

The two recommendations were combined in the final report as
 
Recommendation Number 1.
 

12
 



Management Comments
 

The draft audit report recommended that USAID/Indonesia
 
review and modify as necessary on-going projects funded
 
through FAR procedures to ensure that they conform to
 
revisions in Mission Order 1900.6. Management believed that
 
modifying on-going projects would require too much time and
 
work considering the advanced implementation stages of these
 
projects.
 

Office of the Inspector General Comments
 

The recommendation that on-going projects funded through FAR
 
procedures be reviewed and modified was not included in the
 
final report. However, to ensure that revisions to the
 
Mission Order were implemented, this report recommended that
 
all commitments of funds made after revision of the Mission
 
Order conform to the new procedures.
 

Management Comments
 

Management agreed with the recommendation that activities
 
under the Citanduy II Project funded through FAR procedures
 
be inspected. Management said it had 
conduct such inspections and would 
inspection reports. 

taken 
provide 

action 
copies 

to 
of 

Office of the Inspector General Comments 

Recommendation Number 2 in the final report which required
 
inspection of activities funded through FAR procedures under
 
the Citanduy II Project can be closed upon submission of
 
inspection reports to the Office of the Regional Inspector
 
General for Audit, Manila.
 

13
 



B. Compliance and Internal Controls
 

Compliance
 

The audit identified non-compliance with A.I.D. regulations
 
concerning the implementation of fixed amount reimbursement
 
(FAR) procedures in five USAID/Indooesia projects. Under
 
the Applied Agricultural Research Project and the Sumatra
 
Agricultural Research Project, USAID/Indonesia
 
reimbursements for several project segments exceeded
 
approved fixed reimbursement amounts. This was contrary to
 
guidance contained in A.I.D. Handbook 3 - Project Assis­
tance, Appendix 33), concerning the implementation of FAR
 
procedures. Inspections conducted by USAID/Indonesia in
 
reimbursing for activities funded through FAR procedures
 
under the Citanduy II Project and the Provincial Development
 
Projects I and II did not conform to guidelines contained in
 
Appendix 3J of Handbook 3. Nothing came to the auditors'
 
attention as a result of specific procedures that caused
 
them to believe untested items were not in compliance with
 
applicable laws and regulations.
 

Internal Controls
 

USAID/Indonesia Mission Order Number 1900.6 on the use of
 
fixed amount reimbursement procedures did not adequately
 
reinforce guidance on FAR procedures contained in Appendix
 
3J of A.I.D. Handbook 3, Project Assistance. The Mission
 
Order briefly discussed inspection procedures for
 
construction activities. It did not discuss
 
non-construction activities funded under FAR procedures or
 
prescribe formats and implementation procedures for FAR
 
agreements.
 

The audit also disclosed that inappropriate payments were
 
made for activities funded through FAR procedures under the
 
Citanduy II Project. Reimbursements were made for 10
 
activities which had not been inspected to ensure that the
 
activities conformed to 3pproved design specifications and
 
standards. Inspection documentation for l' other project
 
segments could not be located.
 

14
 



AUDIT OF
 
FIXED AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT
 

PROCEDURES AT USAID/INDONESIA
 

PART III - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES
 



EXHIIBIT I 
Fixed Amount Reimbursement Procedures page I of 8 

F F O T GA HTRANS. MEMO NO. E =C71VE A E IA F 0. 

3: September 30, 1932 32-

APPENDIX 3J 

USE OF FIXED AIMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT
 
METHOD FOR LOCAL COST FINANCING
 

A. Poiic-

It is AID pOl±c7 co use che fized amounc reimbur3emenc method 

where the project st-acture and available qualified persoannel in the 

hission or from the hose councr7 meet the crtcerLa discussed in Section 

C, below. v"-hile che cr-:eria and precsnd!:ions for usi= the ffzed 

amount reiobursemenc echod may be difficultc o meet, che bene~:s 

from the method are such that field M.ssions should seek -o apvi :he 

method as of:&i as possible. The -pure' Faied Amount ?_.i-bu-.se"emc 

(F.AR) Hechad described in Sec:Lon 3 and. the variac±ons described in 

Sec:i.cn D are ac:encable alter-act'es, even though aoc all of the lac=tr
 

provide for :Ze :2i±burneme-c of a fi_ad ar-unc.
 

iB. :efi~iFL-ed Amount !ai±bur:en=nc M!ethod
 

1. The primar7 rzz:ion bet-.een this mechod and ocher 

d3sburse=enc aechods is thac the re!mbureenr is =aide for ouc;ucs 

racher th.n Inoucs; kID is, therefore, acC concerned abouc the procedures 

used by rhe B/C in acluiritg the inputs. It is merel7 concerned abouc 

the ccnfor-_ance of che ouctuts co previcusl7 agreed srec:ftacaoons or
 

scandards. In the "pure" FAR method, a further disrlnct:oa ftcm ocher 

disburoemenc proacduren in chat AID's pa7mencn are noct based on ac:-aal 

cose. !..h.r, the amount of raimhursement is fi:=ed in advance based 

upon reasonable coc esc maces reviewed and approved by AID. eiburzemenc
 

La made upon physi.ii cOmp!LCn of a project or subprojec: or a quanc.­

http:physi.ii
http:Sec:i.cn


EXHIBIT 1 
page 2 of 8
 

i
PAGE NO. I EFFECTIVE OATE 1RANS. MEMAO NO. 

- Seotember 20, 1982 3:43 AID HANDBOOK 3, AD 'U 

fiabla elemenc within the projec:. There arm t.o esse:C±i: aspec=n of
 

bis method:
 

a. The de-!.nition of a cotal project (subprojec: or a
 

quanctfiable elenenc wi-t.Lif a projecz), the oreparact±on of cost esiracas
 

and an agree=enc in advance on Cie amounc of .ID's conc=.buc'on, and
 

b. Reimbursemen upon sactsiaczor7 completion of Che agreed
 

upon vork.
 

and Amount of AID Concra-but.on
Z. Dec_---_inacion of Proiec: Costs 


a. The recipienc zoverr=enc and lID idenci!7 :he project for 

which U.S. assistance is desired, eoaecher -;4t:! esci-.aced fiancial 

recuire.encs for the total projec: as well as guburojec=3. The recipienc 

enc if coscn amount tn2.ae4ongover-enc ma7 include in !ts ._icas an for 

for the expecced cte period for prujucz Izienena:±on ac :o exceed 

2 years, based on availabie laformacin and scudy. The cecLvienc ;Qve=­

aenc tubr-it2 design specificacions and eose esti aes fir rerriew and 

approval by AU. 

itn a-nrribucLon co the
 

tocal project and the allocacion of its concrtbuczon to specific
 

subprojec: and/or elements.
 

The amount of A-0'S conc--bucion to the toca.1 project will 

Increases are encountered, these 

b. A.M decermines the amount of 


be counroiling. if tunorese-n cos 

If costs mre Less :tan :hose esc =aced,wt1l be borne by the reci.pienc. 


Af's zoncrtbtLon w"Lll not be reducd. 

http:Concra-but.on


EXHIBIT 1 

page 3 of 8 

3: 43 	 Sepramoer 30, 1982 J-AIDHAOBOK , A 3J 	
--F;I7VE DATE Ag -c 

p~ 3J TrIANS. .EMO NO.AID HANDBOOK 3, 

3. Rei=burse=enc Mctod
 

The recipient g ver-= enc usin; 1:z o'-n f!ads proceeds 'i:h
 

sta:f
ip-le=encacioa of the project. The .ID ission, -±:hi 6:; o'-n 

sacisf7or consultan:s, moai±iors aud conducts periodic iLspec=±ons :o 


iLsel! :hac =he 3roject is bein=g L-oleuencad !a aczord "izh agreed
 

facilitaca i-asL insjec:ion andac:aucamcz.
suecltcations in order to 

When :he project, subprojec: or element has been complaced, L- -=aas 

a 4i-al t=s;ec:ion and t! aczeocahie LD raizburses the :ac/i =n 

the agreed amount for the projec:, subproject or ele=enc. (See: 

C. Criteria and ?rocedures for descrivcfon of suboroject or eleaenc.)
 

C. Criteria and Pr:cedures 

data it has been conc.uded
1. Based 	on .UID exeriencn to 


thac 	the fixed amount reimburseent method can be %uczeSsful17 uc±ll:ed
 

or noncaaicai. lowevez, because

for aany .ID-financed projec::s, cavoical 


e ecuciag agenc7, the 1nied

of che financial burdens placed on the 


echod seems co be :he most aparouriace for low
 amouaC reimbur3emenC 


yea73 or less), or projects
cost, shor--term projects (genera.1ly C-,o 


which can be made divisible into seg-enc3 sm=11 enough to enable the
 

zihi=
 
e=ecuting agenc7 co aomolece suburojec:3 or quancified ele=ezi 


the project, before recziving AID disburseenc. Subproject3 or ele_-e=c3
 

=ay be campleced in ao more

should be 	genera17 of such nacure thac they 


12 monchs from the dace of in!:iacton of work.
than 9 Co 


should be ie!!-iusCaini=g uni:3
2. Suburojec!o or elemenc 


thac wilI. be useful and desirable in cheir owu right, regardless of
 

whether ocher subprojects or elemenc are completed. 



I EXHIBIT 
page 4 of 8
 

PAGE NO. JEF== CTIVE OATE TRANS. ME.MO NO. ISJ- J eptemer 30,18 3:43J AID HANDBOOK ,. 

3. The iziuburse=enc method !ends l:neL2 uar:= *Irl7 veJl 

to projects under -hich a large aumber Oi h7sica!.7 sena=sca czcs:-:c­

tion ac:ivities are to bi carried out, or hera a speci-fiz quamc±:7 of a
 

Coodit7 (such as textbooks) are to be oroduced.
 

4. 'Ahera AID disbursements are ao related to £dencif4abLe
 

goods or services but co ocher cr:terta, such as budgecat7 or ad=.ii­

sratCi7e performance, the fited amount rei=bursemenc method s moc
 

applicable.
 

5. It is parcicular!7 iportanc that the iissioa assure 

itse.l thac the recipient organization has suificienc qualified scarf 

and e.xmerienca to proceed with efleczire imple=encacion of che projec:. 

6. Use of the fixed amount reimburemenc method reouires thac 

the Hission either throuih its o;rx sCafd or through conrtact can provide 

periodic inspections of the projec: as we!-' as cer:iicac4n chat :he 

subprojects or elements have beer comoletei 12 accordancet vich plans 

and specificaclous. As .1l reimbursement is based upon cnoleced sub­

projects rather than actual costs, savings Eom the estimated costs 

wll ac=ae to the recipienc counc-7 or organization. It is, therefore, 

particlar17 imoortane thac arcentcan be gt- to uaraurteting chac the 

projects be imole=enced in accordance with agreed plans and svecfitaconz 

and thac any possible collusion becueen implemenctng ai.a inspection 

personnel concer-=ing modificacons in inpuc be avoided. 

7. An importanc criterion thac =ust be met relaces co :he 

requi.r -ment thac Il make a decer-inacton that a subarojec: or elemenc 

has been completed prior to reinbursemenc. It is quite probable that 

there wl-I2 be cases where this deter-i.atcou .- il2. noc be apprnprLate 



I EXHIBIT 
page 5 of 8
 

r RA N- S' ' EMO  N O. I E F -= TV E  A TE  
, I ~ X G c' 

AID HAND BOOK 3, App 3J 3:43 Sepember 30 , 1982 3­

due to a failure to meet pre'-iously agreed upon svei_4i-aciocs. 1= such 

cases - t is that the M-ssion.reiburse=enc must be reK'sed. aecessar7 

carefOul7 evaluac the i=plic-ci-.ns of such ac:ion on the relacioashi±s 

bec-een ALID and the host gover:.-enc. The host cuzr.=- I should be f--.7 

aporised of the risk involved La the procedures chat "jill be flloved 

be.-4re decidin; to use the f_ed acount re-nburseaent ss:n-­

8. The .!ized anounc :.in- urzse=et method assu=es :hat :he 

raciient counct- 7 aad organizacon has sufficiean financa! rsoures 

to provIde aecessar, working capital so that delays in rain=urse=ent 

ucil completion of a subproject or element will not have a de.-i=encal 

efact: on projec-: implemenaticon. The Mission should chornughly analyze 

the financial standing and resources and budgecar7 procedures of the 

recipient organizacion prioc to recomending the use of the %s4ueda=ount 

reimbursemenc method. 

9. The use of this mechod or of the variations described 

in Section D, below, should be discussed in the Project Paper. The 

paper should also explain the method which will be followed to secure 

local CurTrmoc7 resources. 

D. Alter-zacive Procedures
 

There are a number of acceptable varLations in reiubursem-ent 

mechods which ay be adopted. While these variations differ in 

Lporran: aspectc f.-m. the fized amount re-mbursemeut =echod, chair 

http:i=plic-ci-.ns


EXHIBIT 1 

page 6 of 8 

E-C- 1v E OATE  J T ' " ' °PAGE MO. I = F .FA 11S. M 1 -. A .10" AI A D C K 3 i 

-J-6 1September 30, 1982 3:43 Ao:INBO ,.kp3. 

use =eets sc=e of the obje,-.-:e- and a7a-nczges of the fi-ed amon 

reinburse=ent ne.hod. The 7ariazions include che ±ollow±: 

1. 	 Advance of AID Funds 

Frcm time to time there will be situations when the hosc 

count-7 does not have the budget to orovide wor-kng capital or a =--eanc 

basis so as to per.it projec.s/suborojec:s .o get under-.-ay e.=edt'-ousL7. 

This may par-cu"-ar!7 be t_-e in a number of Reiati-e!7 Least Developed 

Counc:-es (?"'s) 7here budget ru4-ns are in short supply. Under these 

c±.rc-cances and foalow!- a thorough review of the host cju:-:-'si 

retinient's fn=ancial positron and budgetar7 procedures, AID could co=­

aider advancing funds to pe-rit work to begin. 'ohe= rei burse=er-= is 

made for c-mple--d subprojects, AID would deduc= a pro rata anou= frm= 

each payment until the advance is comletel7 worked of- wi:t fi-al 

reimbursement. .l1 other criteria and procedures set :-or-h for fi.ad 

amount r.eiburse-ent (C. above) will. aoopl 7 .
 

2. 	 Fiz-ed ;moun" Re±mburne=nenc with 
Escalation :etncaread ?eriodica117 

'Whe= inmflacion is a major problem, .IID can consider negotiacing 

periodic Lc-eases in its fined amount concr'bution to the subproject(s). 

This arr-angemenc would be most applicable where AID is financing -any 

small subprojects of the same type over a number of yearn:; e.g., Con­

sC.--c:on of 1.50 schools over a period of 2 ca 3 years. In this ',ituactoa, 

AID would agree to a "ined amounc relbursemenc for, say, 50 schools to 

be completed during the first year and renegotiate the f-ed amount cn­

tribucloa for the schoola to be constructed during subsequent years. The 

advantage of this approach would be to pem-it AID and the borrower co 

pricm pro jec: costs more reaListcial-y and reach agreement on a realistic 



E:HIBT Ipage 7 of 8
 

TRANS. -MEMO NO. ' OATE 10Z; ==-T7VE AG J. 

LAID HANDBOOK 3, AOO3 3:43J September 30, 1982 3­

"±-ed amount concibucion. It would avoid MnCuii=g subscan=:is scalacion
 

it che A.D !i4ed amount coanczbucion. All ocher cr:aria a-d orocanuras
 

set forth -or :-.e fixed amouac reimbursement (C. above) "il. caaciue to 

appl7.
 

3. Per~cnta~e of Accual Cost Reinbursemenc
 

a. From time to time cer:ain projects !inancsd by AID will
 

not per-it completion of design suecificacion at che oucet so as to be
 

to establish reasonable cost esclza-es for Ladividua2. suborojec:3.
able 


For example, a rural works project, which ts labor intensive, imcludes
 

a Large number of small diverse subhrojeczz (feeder roads, bridges, small
 

irrigacion, etc.) and where many of these subprojects are scattered over 

case in point. Projeczs of ch4s t7pea wide geographic area, is a good 

do noc lend cheselves to "LL-ed amount' reimbursement because design
 

specifications and cost estimates for tndividual subprojec:s are =ade
 

during the life of the project. Hoever, it is possible to idencifT 

desigs criteria and const-cuccior. procedures which will! be used and on 

which cost estimates will be based. Thus, while the fined amunwt reji­

bursement procedure cannot be applied, AID could reimburse for a f4ned 

percentage of actual costs of completed subprojects. Unde: &hese cirzn-­

stances, prior to reimbursement AID wuuld require documentatLon and evidence 

"4 ick would verif7 actual. costa expended for the suuurojec=:(s) and a cer=i­

ficacn on by the Barrower chat the subprojec:(s) has been c-maleced in
 

accardance with agreed on design speciflcactons and other criteria. L' 

addition, AID would provide for inspection of the fac l4tes under 

fi-al inspection of tne completed subproject(s). Suchconstruction and 



I EXHIBIT 

page 8 of 8
 

PAGE-.14. 1 eFECTIVE OATE TRAN.. ',4EMONo. AI A D O K ,A! 
3J- SeoAemDer 30, 	1982 3:43A.p
 

3r sa,ple basis, deendi±=; on our-=svec-ion could be done on a coca! 

assessenC or the CaPabilit7 Of the Borro er/i l-ent=±; a~enc7. 

b. At the oucec, AID would agree cc fi=anc±i a f-ed racio;
 

50" of the act.al cast of each subproject cz=plated. ! subpriect

e.g., 


!izanci=g a lar;er aounc than e.rnec.ad coscs L=crease, AD would be 

the sane. Unl.ess the Borrswer is pre­although the acio would rerai 

parad co iac:3ase his concribucion, cost escalation -ould lead to a 

reduct:on in the aumber of subprojects financed with *.fl. resources, 

because AID's coacr±bucion to the overall. projec- is n-ied. 

C. 	 This ala--=ac.7e is not as acrzac:7e as the f.ned aaunt 

a number of advantagesreinbursemenc procedure; howe,.er, chere are sci-1 

in its use: 

i) AID's overall dollar commitment co the ocal. project 

rens the same; 

increase its percentage conczibuciou co(2) AlD does aoc 


an indiv1dual subpro	ject which will rm=ain fixed; and
 

AID only reimburses for compleced subprijpccs. 1! the

(3) 


subprojec: 	is noc campleced, AID does act pay.
 

the methods, of course, has advantages and dis­d. 	 Each of 

in making a decer--inacon of theadvantages "wh.ich should 	be considered 

method to be followed.
 

http:howe,.er
http:ala--=ac.7e
http:e.rnec.ad


EXH13 IT 2 
Project Implementation Letter Number 20 page I of 3
 

UNITED STAT . OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTE,.-N,TI1ONAL DEVELOP,,ENT 

1JAKA&TA. IOONE.A(it lipANERICAN E!-!ASSY 

December 9, 
1982
 

Mr. H.A. Abdutlah 
PrCject Leader AArP
Provek 
Pene.itian dan Pengembancan 
Pertanian RI-USAID 

Jl. Ragunan 29 
Pasar Mincau 
Jakarta Selatan 

Subject 
 AID Project No. 497-0302
 
Loan No. 497-T-064 (L) 
Applied Agricultural Research Project Construction
Project Imolementatio, Lett.r No. 20 

Dear Mr. Abdullah:
 

Reference is made 
co your letter request No. 346/P4U/l0/83
dated I October 1983 concerning the audicorium 
now being
constructed under the Bogor Phase I Package I contract.
PIL No. 13 indicated, USA-D will be unable to accept the-
- our 

uditorium for reimbursement payment when it is ccmoleted'.However, we agree to reproram the funds committnA10 as foilows:t 
 in PIL 0
 

Booor Focd Cros Research Institute PhaeI: 

Package 
 Item Estima ted Maximum 
 Reimburse-
Cost (Rp) Reimburs- ment (%)

able (Rp) Approx.Amount 

Auditorium." 
 224,332,968 
 0 
 0"
Warehouse f 
 83,366,272 
 46,670,940)

(post harvest).

Warehouse 1[ 65,080,567 
 36,434,054) 
 56%
 
(germ plasm) 


.
Dk-ing floor 
 24,770,092 
 13,867,041)

Buildinq Site 
 •5,445,825 
 3,048,736)

preparation
 

'Totals 
 402,995,724 
 100,020,771 
 25;
 

II Warehouse i1 31,329,780 
 17,539,351)
(commcr goods) 
 )Warehouse IV 81.503,856 45,G28, 304) 5G% 
(mach's tools) 

[
/,




EXHIBIT 2 
Page 2 of 3
 

Workshco 
Fer - = 

82,681,153 
27,190,349 

46,2S7,390) 
15,221,972) 

Storace 
New Gree. 14-1,641,279 79,295,022) "61 
Houses 
Add. to exit=__- 15,624,754 E,752,804) 
ing Green scuses) 
Buildina Site 
Pre-ara;-ion 

3,522,310 1,973,975) 

Totals 383,503,481 214,698,829 56%
 

Grand Total 786,499,205 .14,719,600 40% 

Please note that funds committed to Package i have decreased
 
Jrom Rn.161,311,200 to Rm.l00,020,771 and funds commiz-ed to
 
Packace 1T have been increased from Rm.153,408,400 to
 
Rp.214,6e8,S29, the total fundinc for both mackages remains at 
Rm.214, 719,600. 

In accordance with the agreed procedures, when each of these 
struc-ures has been compieted and acceoted_ as meetin the
 
mutually acreed snecifications by USAID, reimbursement will be
 
made, on your recuest, for each line item up to approximately 
56 percent of ac-ual cost but not to exceed the maximum
 
reimbursable amount shown above and in no case will the arand 
total for Packages I and I inclusive exceed Rp.314,719,600.
Ccmmitments for Bocor Food Crops Research Institute Phase II, 
Banjarbaru Food Crops Research Institute Phase I and Maros Food 
Czops Research Institute Phase I remain unchanaed. 

If further clarifications are desirable, my staff will be
 
available to discuss them with you.
 

With kind regards.
 

Sincerely,
 

William P. Fuller
 
Director
 

CC: 
3-DEPLU
 
1-BAPPENAS 
2-DOA
 



2 EXi'. 3 1 
page 3 of 3 

PRO/DES :DO Riorlan (in .tPrA~:Lt-ni~es (i5.nS ::) 

DD:ZC2.-=zk \F RN:,F-,c'z LI r a .-6 1_ 
F IN /I :.-.Er _ ( . :: 

AGR/ r an :wr :12/09/83 



3 EXHIBIT 


Division of Projects Into
 
Quantifiable Segments
 

Applied Agricultural
 

Research Project
 

Research Centers 


Citanduy II Project
 

Model Farms 


Irrigation Systems 


Access Roads 


Sumatra Agricultural
 
Research Project
 

Research Centers 


Number of 

Activities 


12 


46 


10 


12 


8 


Number of
 
Quantifiable Segments
 

26
 

102
 

33
 

12
 

14
 

TOTAL 147
 



--

MANAGEWLNT COMMENTS APPENDIX A 

page l of 2
 

U')ASSIFIED JAKARTA 01E 3
 

ACTION: AID-6 INFO: AME DCM AA ECON/10
 

VZCZCMLOE96 
 17-DEC-B7 TOR: 03:42
 
RR RUEEML 
 CN: 56622
 
Di RUEEJA #9553 3510339 
 CHRG: AID
 
ZNR UUUUU ZZH 
 IST: AID
 
R 170339Z DEC 87 
 ADD:
 
F : AMEMEASSY JAKARTA
 
TO AMEMBASSY MANILA 8189

ET
 

UNCLAS JIKARTA 19553
 

AIDAC FOR RIG/A/i
 

E.O. 12356: N/A
 

SUBJECT: MISSION COMMENTS ON DRAFT REPORT OF FIXED
 
AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENTS AT USAID/INDONESIA D ,v
,ACT'--T 
(RIG/EA-S8-2) 
 OD I I
 

E I
 
BELOW ARE MISSION RESPONSES TO THE FOUR RECOMMENDATIONS F:.
 
AS STATED IN THE SUBJECT REPORT: RLtI
 

Pn
 
A. RECOMMENDATION NO. 1: WE RECOMMEND THAT 
 TD 
USAID/INDONESIA REVISE USAID/INDONESIA MISSION ORDER 
 EQ INUMBER 1900.6 ON THE USE OF THE FAR AGREEMENTS TO cs i
 
PRESCRIBE IMPLEMENTATION PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO BOTH 
 LCGI1 I
 
CONSTRUCTION AND NON-CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES BY PROVIDING csa I
 
GUIDANCE ON: 
 TRn I 

-
 FORMATS FOR THESE AGREEMENTS AND TYPES OF INFORMATION O.'4
 
WHICH SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN SUCH AGREEMENTS; DIVIDING c~c I
 
PRCJECTS INTO QUANTIFIABLE ELEMENTS AND ESTABLISHING
 
FIXED REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNTS AND PERCENTAGES; 
 °
 
- TYPES OF THESE AGREEMENTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES AND 9INDS 
OF PROJECTS APPROPRIATE FOR EACH; AND G I 
- INSPECTING AND ACCEPTING COMPLETED ACTIVITIES FOR 
REIMBURSEMENT. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 
2: WE RECOMMEND TEAT USAID INDONESIA '-J
 
REVISE MISSION ORDER NUMBER 1900.6 ON THE USE OF FAR TO
 
PRESCRIBE PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED WHEN A CHANGE FROM
 
THESE PROCEDURES TO ANOTHER FINANCING METHOD IS NECESSARY
 
BY PROVIEING GUIDANCE ON:
 

- CONDITIONS WFICH JUSTIFY DEVIATION FROM THE FAR
 
PROCEDURES;
 
- ALTERNATIVE FUNDING OPTIONS; AND
 
- DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES.
 
COMMENTS: USAID/I AGREES WITH RECOMMENDATIONS NO 1 & 2.
 
SINCE THESE TWO RECOMMENDATIONS ARE CLOSELY RELATED, WE 
REQUEST THAT THEY BE COMBINED. WE ARE IN THE PROCESS OF 
REVIEWING AND REVISING USAID/I MISSION ORDER NUMBER LLJovEU 
1900.6 ON THE USE OF THE FIXED AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT (FAR) 
PROCEDURE. THIS REVISION WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AID 7 
HANDBOOK 3- APPENDIX 3J AND WILL ALSO BE TAILORED TO THE LL
 
INDONESIAN SITUATION.
 



UNCLASSIFIED JAKARTA 019553 
APPENDIX A 
page 2 of 2 

B. RECOMMENDATION NO. 3: WE RECOMMEND THAT 
USAID/INDONESIA REVIEW AND MAKE MODIFICATIONS AS 
NECESSARY TO ON-GOING PROJECTS TO ENSURE THAT THE 
PROJECTS CONFORM TO REVISIONS IN MISSION ORDER NUMBER 
1900.6 ON THE USE OF FAR AGREEMENTS. 

COMMENTS: USAID/I BELIEVES GOING BACK IS TOO EXTENSIVE 
AT THIS STAGE OF THE LIFE OF THESE PROJECTS. WE REQUEST 
RECONSIDERATION OF THIS RECOMMENDATION. 

C. RECOMMENDATION NO. 4: WE RECOMMEND THAT 
USAID/INDCNESIA INSPECT ACTIVITIES UNDER THE CITANDUY II 
PROJECT WHICH RAVE NOT BEEN INSPECTED BUT WERE REIMBURSED 
UNDER FAR AGREEMENTS TO ENSURE THAT THESE WERE COMPLETED 
IN ACCOPDANCE WITH APPROVED DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS AND 
STANDARDS AND ISSUE BITLS OF COLLECTION TO THE GOVERNMENT 
OF INDONESIA FOR THE A.I.D. REIMBURSEMENT FOR THOSE WHICH 
DO NOT MEET REQUIRED SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS. 

COMMINTS: USAID/I AGREES WITH RECOMMENDATION NO. 4. WE 
HAVE COMPLIED WITH THE RECOMMENDATION BY INSPECTING THE 
REST OF THE MODEL FARM ACTIVITIES, AND THE REPORT 
INDICATEr THAT THESE ACTIVITIES WERE COMPLETED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS AND 
STANDARDS. POUCHING COPY OF TFE INSPECTION REPORT. 
CONNORS 
BT 
#9553 

NNNN 

UNCLASSIFIED JAKARTA 019553 



APPENDIX B
 

Report Distribution
 

No. of Copies
 

5
 

Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Asia and the
 

Near East (AA/ANE) 1
 

Indonesia Desk (ANE/EA) 1
 

Audit Liaison Office (ANE/DP) 1
 

Bureau for External Affairs (AA/XA) 2
 

Office of Press Relations (XA/PR) I
 

Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG) 1
 

Office of the General Counsel (GC) 1
 

Assistant to the Administrator for Management (AA/M) 2
 

Office of Financial Management (M/FM/ASD) 2
 

Bureau for Science and Technology (SAA/S&T) I
 

PPC/CDIE 3
 

Office of the Inspector General
 

IG 1
 
AIG/A 1
 

2
 

Mission Director, USAID/Indornesia 


IG/PPO 

IG/LC 1
 

IG/ADM 12
 
IG/II 1
 

RIG/I/M 1
 

RIG/A/Cairo 1
 
RIG/A/Dakar 1
 

RIG/A/Nairobi 1
 
RIG/A/Singapore 1
 
RIG/A/Tegucigalpa 1
 

RIG/A/Washington 1
 

RIG/PSA 1
 


